
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CRIME & DISORDER COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 
8 May 2012 

Town Hall, Main Road, 
Romford 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Ted Eden (Chairman) 
John Wood (Vice-Chair) 
Becky Bennett 
Denis Breading 
David Durant 
 

Roger Evans 
Georgina Galpin 
Frederick Osborne 
Linda Van den Hende 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

James Goodwin 01708 432432 
james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Crime & Disorder Committee, 8 May 2012 

 
 

 

 
 

What is Overview & Scrutiny?  
 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function 
to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and 
scrutiny committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they 
each meet to consider issues of local importance. 
 
They have a number of key roles:  
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers; 
 

2. Driving improvement in public services;  
 

3. Holding key local partners to account; and 
 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns of the public.  
 
The Crime and Disorder Committee considers issues by receiving information from, 
and questioning, Cabinet Members, officers and external partners, particularly the 
Responsible Authorities, i.e. Metropolitan Police, Metropolitan Police Authority, Fire 
and Rescue Authorities, and Primary Care Trusts,  to develop an understanding of 
proposals, policy and practices. They can then develop recommendations that they 
believe will improve performance, or as a response to public consultations.  
 
Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much 
greater detail. These groups typically consist of between 3-6 Members and the 
review period can last for anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the 
Members to comprehensively examine an issue through interviewing expert 
witnesses, conducting research and site visits. Once the topic group has finished its 
work it will send a report to the Committee that created it and it will often suggest 
recommendations to the executive.  
 
Terms of Reference 
 
The areas scrutinised by the Committee are in exercise of the functions conferred by 
the Police and Justice Act 2006, Section 19-22 and Schedules 8 & 9. 
 

 



Crime & Disorder Committee, 8 May 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in any item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 16 February 2012 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 POTENTIAL WORK PROGRAMME THEMES ARISING FROM AGEING WELL 
EVENT (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

6 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN HAVERING (Pages 15 - 34) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

7 COMMUNITY SAFETY FUND - COMMUNITY SAFETY SECTION 1ST APRIL 2011 - 
30TH MARCH 2012. (Pages 35 - 54) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

8 ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 55 - 64) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Committee, 8 May 2012 

 
 

 

9 NO PLACE FOR RACISM IN THE METROPOLITAN POLICE  

 
 The Borough Commander will give an oral report on the ‘Newham Incident’ and the 

position in Havering. 
 
 

10 METROPOLITAN POLICE CHANGES.  
 
 The Borough Commander will give an oral report. 

 
 

11 CRIME STATISTICS  

 
 The Borough Commander will give an oral report. 

 
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration & 
Member Support Manager 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CRIME & DISORDER COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

16 February 2012 (7.30 pm- 8.40pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Ted Eden (Chairman), David Durant, Roger Evans, Frederick Osborne, 
Linda Van den Hende, Linda Hawthorn (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) (In place of John 
Wood), Sandra Binion (In place of Georgina Galpin), Wendy Brice-Thompson (In 
place of Becky Bennett) and Keith Darvill (In place of Denis Breading) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Wood, Councillor 
Rebbecca Bennett, Councillor Denis Breading and Councillor Georgina Galpin 
 
 
 
50 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2011were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

51 LONDON PROBATION TRUST  
 
The Assistant Chief Officer - Barking, Dagenham & Havering LDU, London 
Probation Trust attended the meeting and delivered a presentation on the 
work of the Probation Trust in Havering. The focus of the Trust was to 
reduce re-offending. There were 780 offenders living in Havering. Of these 
54% were community orders or suspended sentence orders,  
 
The Committee were informed that there were 142 persons on licence, 
having previously been in prison. If they broke the terms of the licence they 
would be sent back to prison. 250 offenders were currently incarcerated, the 
majority in Pentonville. Offenders were regularly moved from prison to 
prison so Probation Officers had to travel a lot. 
 
The Probation Trust work first with the offender then with the family.  There 
was an Offender supervisor in prison who worked closely with the Probation 
Officer. The Probation Trust work with offenders who were sentenced to a 
12 month custodial sentence
[...]
ts of moving juvenile 
court work to Redbridge. The Council now shared the Court with Redbridge, 
and Barking and Dagenham and this meant we were picking up more of 
their cases.  i.e. Havering Youth team was funded to deal with 90 cases, 
Redbridge 150 and Barking and Dagenham 200. On Havering day we were 
expected to deal with Redbridge and Barking and Dagenham cases. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

      REPORT TO ALL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY   
COMMITTEES, MARCH-MAY 2012 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Potential Work Programme Themes 
Arising From Ageing Well Event 

CMT Lead: 
 

Ian Burns, Acting Assistant Chief 
Executive, Legal and Democratic Services 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Committee 
Officer 
Tel: 01708 433065 
anthony.clements@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Council’s overview and scrutiny 
powers and the need to ensure an 
effective overview and scrutiny process. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No implications arising directly from this 
report.  

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
  in thriving towns and villages [X] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
Following the recent Ageing Well event considering priorities for older people in the 
borough, this report details some themes arising from the event that could be used 
as components of the overview and scrutiny committees’ work programmes. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Crime & Disorder Committee, 8-May 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
 

That Members consider the themes raised by the Ageing Well event and 
decide which, if any, should be added to the work programme of t
[...]
lank



 

 
CRIME AND DISORDER 
COMMITTEE 
 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Domestic Violence in Havering  

CMT Lead: 
 

Ian Burns 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Diane Egan  
Community Safety Officer 
01708 432927 

Policy context: 
 
 

Crime and Disorder Reduction 

 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The report highlights the level of domestic violence currently reported in 
Havering and the range of projects currently delivered across the Havering 
Community Safety Partnership 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That Members consider the findings of the DV JSNA  
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

1. Background 
In the UK the British Crime Survey has found that domestic violence accounts for 
between 16% and 25% of all recorded violent crime.   
The World Health organisation has found that abused women are more likely to 
suffer from depression, anxiety, psychosomatic systems, eating problems and 
sexual dysfunction. The Department of Health states that between 50% and 60% 
of women mental health service users have experienced domestic violence, and up 
to 20% will be experiencing current abuse. It is estimated that 30% of domestic 
violence starts in pregnancy and domestic violence has been identified as a prime 
cause of miscarriage or still-birth and of maternal deaths during childbirth. Many 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Crime & Disorder Committee 8 May, 2012 

 
 

 

women use alcohol or drugs as a response to and a way of dealing with abuse. 
Women experiencing domestic violence are up to fifteen times more likely to 
misuse alcohol and nine times more likely to misuse other drugs than women 
generally. 
The Department of Health estimates that 

• at least 750,000 children a year witness domestic violence 

• nearly three quarters of children on the 'at risk' register live in households 
where domestic violence occurs 

• 52% of child protection cases involve domestic violence. 
 

Previous Surveys in Havering would show that the picture is similar to the national 
perspective.  Research has shown that children who live with domestic violence 
are at increased risk of behavioural problems and emotional trauma and mental 
health difficulties in adult life. Extensive research has shown that the link between 
child physical abuse and domestic violence is high, with estimates ranging 
between 30% to 66% depending upon the study (Hester et al, 2000; Edleson, 
1999; Humphreys & Thiara, 2002). A recent survey by the NSPCC showed that 
one in five teenage girls has been hit by a boyfriend. Research into the needs of 
children affected by domestic violence found that their two primary needs are to be 
safe and to have someone to talk to. (Mullender, A et al. (2002) Children’s 
perspectives on domestic violence.) 
 
2. DV  in Havering 
 
Domestic violence (DV) is prevalent in the borough. We know that it has a 
significant impact on the health and wellbeing of victims and their children. 
 
DV is defined as: 
"Any incident of threatening behaviour, violence or abuse (psychological, physical, 
sexual, financial or emotional) between adults who are or have been intimate 
partners or family members, regardless of gender or sexuality. This includes issues 
of concern to black and minority ethnic (BME) communities such as so called 
'honour based violence', female genital mutilation (FGM) and forced marriage.” 
 
The recent strategic assessment for Havering has found that between 1st of 
January 2011 and the 31st of December 2011 there were 1214 domestic violence 
offences within the Borough. Where the domestic violence is recorded as an 
offence three out of five (62%) are an assault (common assault, assault with injury, 
serious wounding or a sexual assault).  
It is also to be expected that most victims are residents of Havering with only 7% 
being from other areas.  
 
In one in five cases the victim is male. The recording of ethnicity by this crime 
system is quite poor but eight out of ten are white (83%). The current demographic 
of Havering will not be accurately known until late 2012 but it would appear that 
‘Afro-Caribbean’ who account for one in ten cases (10%) may be over represented. 
It should be noted that in addition to the 1200 reported offences there are a further 
2872 incidents recorded on the CRiS system where the incident was of a domestic 
nature but no statutory offence had been committed.  
 

Page 16



Crime & Disorder Committee 8 May, 2012 

 
 

 

Domestic Violence Forum 
The Domestic Violence Forum meets on a bi – monthly basis and is attended by a 
wide range of statutory and voluntary partners. 
A dedicated action plan has been developed to address domestic violence.  This is 
currently under review and a revised action plan will be presented to the DV forum 
in May. This work is coordinated and monitored by the Community Safety Service.  
A Joint Strategic Needs assessment (JSNA) was completed in 2011 (see appendix 
1).The JSNA made a number of recommendations which the DV forum will seek to 
address through the revised partnership action plan. 
 
Havering MARAC 
The Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) aims to review and co-
ordinate service provision in high-risk of harm domestic violence cases. The focus 
is to reduce repeat victimisation and preventing DV homicides. MARAC has a 
priority focus on victim safety with links to child protection and multi agency 
protection arrangements for violent and dangerous offenders. MARAC facilitates, 
monitors and evaluates effective information sharing to enable appropriate actions 
to be taken to increase public safety  
 
Borough data for the Multi Agency Risk Assessment (MARAC) shows that for 2010/11: 

• 109 cases were discussed  

• These cases involved 112 children 

• 13 cases were repeats 

• 14 of these cases were from BME communities.  
 
An Independent Domestic Violence Advocate (1 FT), funded jointly by LBH £18,000 and 
Home Office £18,000 till March 2013. The IDVA is provided by Victim Support to support 
the MARAC.  
 
Havering Women’s Aid 
Havering Women’s Aid are commissioned by the local authority to provide the refuge 
accommodation and the floating support service. This is a three year contact from October 
2011. Havering Women’s Aid have 23 flats and are commissioned to provide 230 hours 
per week for the Refuge and Floating Support Service.  
Havering Women’s Aid is also commissioned by the local authority to provide a one year 
drop in and support group. This contract is £11 000 for 2012/13 Havering Women’s Aid 
provide a DV Support Group which was jointly funded £4,000 LBH, and £ 4,000 Havering 
Police to hold 40 support group sessions in 2011-2012.  
In 2010/2011 Havering Women’s Aid supported 1192 women, 539 children and 20 men.  

Referral to the service is via a helpline and Havering Women’s Aid provides a wide range 

of services such as: 

• Refuge accommodation for twenty three families 

• A Floating support service to Women and Men in the Community 

• Children’s services for the refuge 

• Children’s services for the community 

• Drop In service 

• Support Groups 

• Counselling Service 

• Helpline 

• 24 hour on call for emergencies 
 

Page 17



Crime & Disorder Committee 8 May, 2012 

 
 

 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: The Council Part funds the DV IDVA based in 
VS and the DV advocacy project at HWA. Funding has been secured to continue 
these projects until March 2013. The Council are unable to confirm whether further 
funding will be available in 20113-14 
 
Legal implications and risks: Nil 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: Nil  
 
Equalities implications and risks: Nil 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
1. Joint strategic Needs assessment (attached) 
 
 

Page 18



DRAFT Havering JSNA 2011/12 – Chapter 8: Domestic Violence 
 

 1

Domestic Violence 
 
SUMMARY 

3.1 What Is The Level of Need in Havering? 

• Around 5,460 women and girls in Havering are estimated to experience domestic 
violence (DV) every year. Actual figures may be higher than this as these estimates do 
not include men experiencing DV 

• 4,880 women and girls annually are also estimated to experience sexual assault, and 
9,670 to experience stalking in Havering 

• It is estimated that the cost of responding to DV in Havering is £23.3million annually (not 
including the human and emotional costs) 

• Over 1000 cases of DV were supported by Havering DV services in 2010/11 

• Havering has the 8th lowest rate of DV offences and incidents (per 1000 population) out 
of the 32 London Boroughs 

• Over a third of DV in Havering takes place at the weekend, and 1 in 10 cases occurs 
between midnight and 1am 

 
3.2 Current Service Provision in Havering 
Services for those experiencing DV in Havering are delivered by a range of organisations 
such as Women’s Aid and include:  

• Refuge accommodation for 23 families, floating support for women and men in the 
community, children’s refuge and community services, a drop in service, support groups, 
a counselling service, a helpline (including an on call 24 hour service for emergencies), 
skills and training support, an Independent DV Advocate (who supports risk of harm 
cases) and the East London rape crisis centre (not Havering specific) 

• In 2010/11, Havering’s Women’s Aid supported 1192 women, 539 children and 20 men 

• A MARAC (multi agency risk assessment conference) also operates locally. (where 
partners co-ordinate services for the highest risk DV cases to prevent repeat cases of 
DV) and supported 112 people experiencing DV in 2010/11. These high risk MARAC  
cases involved 112 children 

 
3.3 Gaps in Knowledge and Service Provision in Havering 

• Referrals from health services including GPs to DV services are extremely low and 
currently regular information from DV services on health referrals is not captured 

• Little feedback has been collated from local service users on their views on how services 
are supporting them and 
[...]
RAC shows that in 2011/12 112 children were involved in the high risk 
cases discussed. 
 

Page 26



DRAFT Havering JSNA 2011/12 – Chapter 8: Domestic Violence 
 

 9

2. WHAT CURRENT SERVICES ARE THERE FOR DOMESTIC VIOLENCE (DV) IN 
HAVERING? 

 
a) Havering Women’s Aid 

Havering Women’s Aid are commissioned by the local authority to provide refuge 

accommodation and a floating support service for women experiencing DV in Havering?. 

This is a three year contact from October 2011. Havering Women’s Aid have 23 flats and are 

commissioned to provide 230 hours per week for the Refuge and Floating Support Service. 

They also provide a drop in and support group for women experiencing DV (commissioned 

until 2012). 

 
Havering Women’s Aid also provide the DV Support Group. , which holds 40 support group 
sessions annually (funded by Havering police and Havering Council)  
 

2010/2011 Havering Women’s Aid supported 1192 women, 539 children and 20 men.  

Referral to the service is via helpline and Havering Women’s Aid provides a wide range of 

services such as: 

• Refuge accommodation for twenty three families 

• A Floating support service to women and men in the Community 

• Children’s services for the refuge 

• Children’s services for the community 

• Drop In service 

• Support Groups 

• Counselling Service 

• Helpline 

• 24 hour on call for emergencies. 
 

b) Independent DV advocate 
An independent DV Advocate (IDVA) is provided by Victim Support to support high risk of 
harm cases discussed at the Borough’s MARAC.  This role is currently funded by the London 
Borough of Havering and the Home Office until March 2012. 
 
In 2010/11 the IDVA supported 177 high risk victims of DV (169 female, 8 male) (20) 
 
Figure 9: Individuals supported by the independent domestic violence advocate in Havering. 
Havering Independent Domestic Violence Advocate, 2011. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Over half of the referrals came from the police (90) and 32 from MARAC. The rest of the 
referrals came from a wide range of services and agencies in the Borough, however only one 
health referral was noted.  
 

Ethnic Origin   

    

White/Other 137 

Black/Carribean <5 

Asian/Other <5 

Black/British  

White/European <5 

Black/African <5 

European <5 

Sri Lanka <5 

Unknown <5 

Age   

      

16 - 18 <5 

18 - 35 93 

35 - 50 55 

Over 50 8 

Unknown 18 

Page 27



DRAFT Havering JSNA 2011/12 – Chapter 8: Domestic Violence 
 

 10

In addition to the 177 high risk of harm cases, the IDVA received a further 708 referrals from 
the police. These cases are contacted and a risk assessment is completed. Usually this 
contact is limited to one phone call due to capacity of the IDVA.  
 

c) MARAC 

The Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) aims to review and co-ordinate 
service provision in high-risk of harm DV cases. The focus is to reduce repeat victimisation 
and prevent DV homicides. MARAC has a priority focus on victim safety with links to child 
protection and multi agency protection arrangements for violent and dangerous offenders. 
MARAC will facilitate, monitor and evaluate effective information sharing to enable 
appropriate actions to be taken to increase public safety.  
 
Each individual high risk case of DV discussed at the MARAC costs £20K (21). It is 
estimated that MARACs deal with around 10% of the total of all DV reported incidents. These 
are the most serious and high risk cases and should be seen as the “tip of the iceberg”.  

In the period between April 2010 and October 2011, 204 cases have been discussed at the 
MARAC, 31 were repeat cases. The MARAC has a repeat victimisation rate of 15.2%, which 
is lower than for cases not discussed at the MARAC (22). More information about the 
definition of DV repeat victimisation rates can be found on the Audit Commission website 
here:  

www.audit-
commission.gov.uk/localgov/audit/nis/Pages/NI032repeatincidentsofdomesticviolencecasesr
eviewedatmarac.as
[...]
er of Cases Supported by Independent Domestic Violence Advocate, 
Independent Domestic Violence Advocate, 2011.  
 
21. Saving lives, saving money: MARACs and high risk domestic abuse CAADA 2010. 
http://www.caada.org.uk/research/Saving_lives_saving_money_FINAL_REFERENCED_
VERSION.pdf 
 
22. Repeat Incidents of Domestic Violence, Audit Commission, (2011). Available online 
at:  www.audit-
commission.gov.uk/localgov/audit/nis/Pages/NI032repeatincidentsofdomesticviolencecas
esreviewedatmarac.aspx (Accessed November 2011) 
 
 
23. Saving lives, saving money: MARACs and high risk domestic abuse CAADA 2010. 
http://www.caada.org.uk/research/Saving_lives_saving_money_FINAL_REFERENCED_
VERSION.pdf 
 
24. Case Study: Identification and referral to improve safety,  
Identification and referral to improve safety, The Health Foundation (2011). Available 
online at: www.health.org.uk/publications/identification-and-referral-to-improve-safety/ 
(Accessed December 2011). 
 
 
25. Saving lives, saving money: MARACs and high risk domestic abuse CAADA 2010. 
http://www.caada.org.uk/research/Saving_lives_saving_money_FINAL_REFERENCED_
VERSION.pdf 
 

Page 34



Crime & Disorder Committee – 8 May 2012 

 

Community Safety Fund - Community Safety Section – 1st April 2011-   30th March 2012 

The purpose of this document is to highlight progress of the Community Safety Section programme of services commissioned through the 
Community Safety Fund, which supports the overall local delivery of the borough’s Community Safety Plan 2011/12. The spending plan 
approved by the HCSP in March 2011 agreed the allocation of funds to the following areas 

 

 
Strategic Theme 

 

 
CSF INITIAL 
ALLOCATION 

 
CSF REVISED 
ALLOCATTION 

1. Violent Crime 
 

£30,000.00 £33,240.70 

2. Acquisitive Crime 
 

£30,000.00 £30,121.00 

3. ASB 
 

£30,000.00 £29,409.49 

4. Integrated Offender Management 
 

£30,000.00 £24,530.00 

5. Problem solving 
 

£20,000.00 £22698.81 

6.  Domestic violence 
 

£20
[...]
ed closely 
with the Probation Service.  The Trust worked with offenders who were 
sentenced to a custodial sentence of 12 months or more, No one worked 
with offenders who received a shorter sentence, 
 

 3. The Committee were informed that the borough had the 8th lowest rate of 
Domestic Violence, although this had increased by 5% recently. 
However, the borough did benefit from one of the highest arrest rates  in 
respect of Domestic Violence. 
 

12
. 

 LONDON FIRE AND EMERGENCY PLANNING AUTHORITY 
 

 1. The new Borough Commander attended the Committee to up date them 
on the work of the London Fire Brigade in Havering. He highlighted the 
number of programmes the Fire Brigade ran to reduce Crime and 
Disorder. Members of the Committee who had taken the opportunity to 
visit the LIFE, Local Intervention Fire Education, commented and what a 
positive experience this was. The Committee were informed that in 2013 
the LIFE programme would move to Romford whilst the Dagenham Fire 
Station was renovated. 
 

13
. 

 VISITS 

 1. Throughout the year the Chairman has been carrying out a series of 
visits to see how the Courts work. He has visited the local Magistrates 
Court on three occasions and with colleagues took the opportunity to 
visit Basildon County Court. 

   
 2. In addition the Chair together with Councillor Osborne has visited the 

House of Commons to observe how the House of Commons committees 
discuss legislation, specifically the passing of the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 

 3. A group of members also availed themselves of the opportunity to visit 
the four fire stations in the borough and obtain an insight in to how the 
Fire Brigade work locally. 
 

Page 62



Crime and Disorder Committee, 8 May 2012 
 
14
. 

 MEETINGS 

 1. The Chairman has held regular meetings with The Borough 
Commander, Chief Superintendent Mike Smith. This is an opportunity to 
keep himself updated on current events and to raise specific issues of 
concern. 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
Narrative report only - not applicable. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Narrative report only - not applicable. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
Narrative report only - not applicable. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
Narrative report only - not applicable. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	5 POTENTIAL WORK PROGRAMME THEMES ARISING FROM AGEING WELL EVENT
	Item 5 - Aging Well Appendix

	6 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN HAVERING
	Item 6 - Domestic Violence App

	7 COMMUNITY SAFETY FUND - COMMUNITY SAFETY SECTION 1ST APRIL 2011 - 30TH MARCH 2012.
	8 ANNUAL REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CRIME & DISORDER COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

8 May 2012 (7.30  - 8.55 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Ted Eden (Chairman), John Wood (Vice-Chair), Becky Bennett, 
Denis Breading, David Durant, Roger Evans, Georgina Galpin, Frederick Osborne 
and Linda Van den Hende 
 

 
 
54 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

55 POTENTIAL WORK PROGRAMME THEMES ARISING FROM AGEING 
WELL EVENT  
 
Officers submitted a report detailing the outcomes of the recent Aging Well 
event which had considered priorities for older people in the borough.  This 
had been an event organised, with support from the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny, for stakeholders to consider issues impacting on the older 
population in Havering. Members were invited to review the issues and 
themes raised during the event and to consider which of these could be 
included within the Committee's work programme for the coming year.  
 
Participants in the event had identified fear of crime as a key issue for the 
elderly. The Borough Commander explained the work being done by the 
local police to tackle this issue. The Committee were of the opinion that the 
press did not help with this situation when they reported when things went 
wrong but ignored all the good work which was going. Concern had also 
been raised regarding the subway access between the Town hall, Mercury 
House and Romford Market.  
 
The issues raised appeared to be around public confidence and much work 
was being undertaken to communicate more effectively and improve local 
engagement. 
 
The Committee could not identify any areas which it felt it needed to 
scrutinise but agreed to ensure that any topic groups took account of the 
needs of the elderly where ever possible. 
 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Committee, 8 May 2012 
 

 

56 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN HAVERING  
 
Officers submitted a report detailing the findings of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment of the work to tackle Domestic Violence in Havering. 
 
In the UK the British Crime Survey had found that domestic violence 
accounted for between 16% and 25% of all recorded violent crime. The 
recent strategic assessment for Havering had found that between the 1st 
January 2011 and 31st December 2011 there were 1214 domestic violence 
offences in the borough. Where the domestic violence is recorded as an 
offence three out of five (62%) were an assault (common assault, assault 
with injury, serious wounding or a sexual assault). In one in five cases the 
victims were male. 
 
Officers advised the Committee that within the borough we use the following 
resources to tackle the problem of domestic violence: 
 

 Domestic Violence Forum – This meets on a bi-monthly basis and 
was attended by a wide variety of statutory and voluntary partners.  A 
dedicated action had been developed to address domestic violence. 
This had recently been reviewed and would be presented to the 
Forum later this month. 

 Havering MARAC – The Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference 
aimed to review and co-ordinate service provision in high risk of harm 
domestic violence cases. The Metropolitan Police fund a MARAC Co-
ordinator. The focus is to reduce repeat victimisation and prevent 
domestic violence homicides. In 2010/11 109 cases were discussed, 
these involved 112 children. 13 cases were repeats and 14 from the 
BME community. 

 
An independent Domestic Violence Advocate (1 FT) is jointly funded 
by the council and Home Office until March 2013.  
 

 Havering Women’s Aid – Havering Women’s Aid were commissioned 
by the local authority to provide the refuge accommodation and the 
floating support service. This was a three year contract from October 
2011. Havering Women’s Aid have 23 flats and were commissioned 
to provide 230 hours per week for the Refuge and Floating support. 
Additionally they were commissioned to provide a one year drop in 
and support group. In 2010/11 they supported 1192 women, 539 
children and 20 men.  

 
Havering Police have one of the highest sanctioned detection rate in 
London and have an arrest rate of 84% in Domestic Violence cases.  
 
The Committee expressed an interest in forming a Topic Group to look in 
detail at a specific area of Domestic Violence. Some members were 
interested in looking into Domestic Violence against men as this was not an 
area which had been scrutinised previously. The Committee asked officers 
to provide additional information so an informed decision could be made.  



Crime & Disorder Committee, 8 May 2012 
 

 

 
57 COMMUNITY SAFETY FUND - COMMUNITY SAFETY SECTION 1ST 

APRIL 2011 - 30TH MARCH 2012.  
 
Officers provided details of how the Community Safety Fund had been 
expended in 2011/12. 38 different projects had been funded during the year 
and all had achieved their outcomes. The committee were informed that 
funding for 2012/13 had been reduced by 40% and a report would be 
submitted to the September meeting on how that money had been 
allocated. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

58 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee’s Annual Report for 2011/12 had been submitted for 
approval. The report highlighted the work undertaken by the committee 
during the year both in committee and outside the committee. The Chairman 
and members of the Committee had taken the opportunity to visit the local 
Magistrates court and Crown Court to see the justice system in action. A 
selection of members had visited the Boroughs fire stations and others had 
taken the opportunity to spend a day at the LIFE programme run by the 
London Fire Brigade.  
 
Monies from the Community Safety Fund had been utilised to fund two 
exciting initiatives, amongst others during the year. The first of these was 
Operation Ram which was a multi-agency project aimed at addressing metal 
theft in the borough. This had proven so successful that the Metropolitan 
Police had adopted the same approach and rolled out Operation Ferrous 
across London. The second project was the Banking Protocol. Working in 
partnership with Local Banks the Council and its partners had focussed on 
prevention and early intervention. This had proven very successful with 
several successful outcomes in the early weeks, encouraging more banks to 
sign up. 
 
The Annual report was approved for submission to Council. 
 

59 NO PLACE FOR RACISM IN THE METROPOLITAN POLICE  
 
The Borough Commander advised the Committee that he was unable to 
respond locally as this was being dealt with as a corporate issue by the 
Metropolitan Police. He agreed to provide more information when the 
metropolitan Police released its official findings. 
 
The Committee noted the situation. 
 
 
 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Committee, 8 May 2012 
 

 

60 CRIME STATISTICS  
 
The Borough Commander advised the Committee that an embargo had 
been placed on the release of crime statistics.  He would report to the next 
meeting when the embargo was lifted. 
 

61 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during 
discussion of the following item on the grounds that if members of the 
public were present it was likely that, given the nature of the business 
to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 
 

62 METROPOLITAN POLICE CHANGES.  
 
The Borough Commander provided the Committee with an update on 
proposals for the introduction of a new model for borough operations. The 
intention was to have a standard model across all forces in London. Precise 
details of how the changes would affect policing in the borough were not yet 
available. Until details of the resources which would be available locally 
were available it was not possible to talk about impact. The changes would 
not be introduced until after the Olympics and Para-Olympics were over. 
 
The Committee thanked the Borough Commander for his report which they 
noted.  
 

63 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Committee unanimously expressed their thanks to the Chairman for his 
work over the past two years. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


